

No. 15-827

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS  
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Brian Wolfman  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Jack D. Robinson  
*Counsel of Record*  
SPIES, POWERS &  
ROBINSON, P.C.  
1660 Lincoln Street  
Suite 2220  
Denver, CO 80264  
(303) 830-7090  
robinson@sprlaw.net

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....   | 1  |
| A. The Circuits Are In Disarray. ....   | 1  |
| B. The Question Presented Is Important And<br>Outcome Determinative. ....           | 6  |
| C. Respondent’s Defense On The Merits<br>Provides No Basis For Denying Review. .... | 8  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 10 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |         |
| <i>Alex R. v. Forrestville Valley Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2004) .....                          | 2       |
| <i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....   | 1, 9    |
| <i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> ,<br>118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997) .....                             | 2       |
| <i>D.B. v. Esposito</i> ,<br>675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) .....   | 2       |
| <i>Deal v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005) ..... | 4, 9    |
| <i>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2006) .....  | 4       |
| <i>P. ex rel. Mr. and Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                           | 2       |
| <i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist. ex rel. Bd. of Dirs.</i> ,<br>541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                  | 5       |
| <i>O.S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....  | 2       |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 552 (1998) .....  | 8       |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> ,<br>853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488<br>U.S. 1030 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ridgewood Board of Education v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> ,<br>172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999) .....  | 3 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 745 (1982).....  | 8 |
| <i>T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000) .....   | 3 |
| <i>Todd v. Duneland Sch. Corp.</i> ,<br>299 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002).....  | 5 |
| <b>Other Authority</b>   |   |
| Amicus Brief for Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n et al.,<br><i>Deal v. Hamilton Cty. Dep't. of Educ.</i><br>(No. 05-55), 2005 WL 2176860.....        | 7 |
